Nutritional specialties ​​​​ 22,370 ​​​​​ 19,517 ​​​​​ 2,853 ​​​​​15% ​​
Vaccines ​​​​ 12,243 ​​​​​ 16,926 ​​​​​ (4,683) ​​​​​(28)% ​​
Animal Health ​​​​ 120,134 ​​​​​ 117,225 ​​​​​ 2,909 ​​​​​2% ​​
Mineral Nutrition ​​​​ 54,469 ​​​​​ 55,447 ​​​​​ (978) ​​​​​(2)% ​​
Performance Products ​​​​ 12,517 ​​​​​ 14,786 ​​​​​ (2,269) ​​​​​(15)% ​​
Total ​​​$ 187,120 ​​​​$ 187,458 ​​​​$ (338) ​​​​​(0)% ​​
Adjusted EBITDA ​​ ​ ​ ​
Animal Health ​​​$ 31,476 ​​​​$ 32,454 ​​​​$ (978) ​​​​​(3)% ​​
Mineral Nutrition ​​​​ 3,160 ​​​​​ 3,479 ​​​​​ (319) ​​​​​(9)% ​​
Performance Products ​​​​ 86 ​​​​​ 1,036 ​​​​​ (950) ​​​​​(92)% ​​
Corporate ​​​​ (7,015) ​​​​​ (6,511) ​​​​​ (504) ​​​​​* ​​
Total ​​​$ 27,707 ​​​​$ 30,458 ​​​​$ (2,751) ​​​​​(9)% ​​
Adjusted EBITDA ratio to segment net sales ​​ ​ ​ ​
Animal Health ​​​​ 26.2% ​​​​​ 27.7% ​​​ ​
Mineral Nutrition ​​​​ 5.8% ​​​​​ 6.3% ​​​ ​
Performance Products ​​​​ 0.7% ​​​​​ 7.0% ​​​ ​
Corporate(1) ​​​​ (3.7)% ​​​​​ (3.5)% ​​​ ​
Total(1) ​​​​ 14.8% ​​​​​ 16.2% ​​​ ​
​
(1)
reflects ratio to total net sales
​
A reconciliation of net income, as reported under GAAP, to adjusted EBITDA:
​ ​​Three Months ​
For the Periods Ended September 30 ​​2015 ​​2014 ​​Change ​
​ ​​(in thousands) ​
Net income (loss) ​​​$ 18,753 ​​​​$ 18,932 ​​​​$ (179) ​​​​​(1)% ​​
Interest expense, net ​​​​ 3,819 ​​​​​ 3,490 ​​​​​ 329 ​​​​​9% ​​
Provision for income taxes ​​​​ 4,739 ​​​​​ 3,887 ​​​​​ 852 ​​​​​22% ​​
Depreciation and amortization ​​​​ 5,429 ​​​​​ 5,353 ​​​​​ 76 ​​​​​1% ​​
EBITDA ​​​​ 32,740 ​​​​​ 31,662 ​​​​​ 1,078 ​​​​​3% ​​
Acquisition related accrued compensation ​​​​ 420 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 420 ​​​​​* ​​

Edgar Filing: PHIBRO ANIMAL HEALTH CORP - Form 10-Q

33

Foreign currency (gains) losses, net ​​​​ (5,453) ​​​​​ (1,204) ​​​​​ (4,249) ​​​​​* ​​
Adjusted EBITDA ​​​$ 27,707 ​​​​$ 30,458 ​​​​$ (2,751) ​​​​​(9)% ​​
​
​
Amounts and percentages may reflect rounding adjustments
*
Calculation not meaningful
​
​
22

Edgar Filing: PHIBRO ANIMAL HEALTH CORP - Form 10-Q

34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Adjusted net income
We report adjusted net income to portray the results of our operations prior to considering certain income statement
elements. See “—General description of non-GAAP financial measures” for more information.
A reconciliation of net income (loss), as reported under GAAP, to adjusted net income:
​ ​​Three Months ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​​As Reported ​​Adjustments ​​Adjusted ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
For the
Periods Ended
September 30